Use of proceeds
We estimate that we will receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately US$395 million, after deducting
the underwriting fee and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We intend to use the gross proceeds from the
sale of the notes to redeem our outstanding 8.75% notes due in August 2006 in an aggregate principal amount of US
$150 million and the balance to repay a substantial portion of our unsecured revolving credit facility, under which we
had borrowed $316 million (US$258 million) as of June 30, 2005. Pending such uses, we may invest the net proceeds
in short-term marketable securities or reduce the utilization of our securitization programs.

S-14

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/819817/000120621205000170/m17183sssuppl.htm (24 of 96)8/9/2005 7:10:59 AM

suppl

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term bank indebtedness and capitalization as of
June 30, 2005 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes and assuming the application of
the entire gross proceeds therefrom to the repayment of existing debt as described under “Use of proceeds”.

The table should be read together with our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2005
and the related notes thereto, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and are prepared in
accordance with Canadian GAAP. For the purposes of the capitalization table, all US dollar amounts have been
translated into Canadian dollars based on the Bank of Canada noon rate of $1.2256 per US$1.00 on June 30, 2005.

  June 30, 2005
(In millions of Canadian dollars)  Actual  As adjusted

  (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)   $ 70   $ 56

Short-term bank indebtedness   $ 29   $ 29

Long-term debt (including portion due within one year)
Unsecured revolving credit facility due 2010(2)   $ 316   $ 10

 Unsecured debentures and notes:
  8.75% notes due 2006(1)   184   –
  10% debentures due 2011   82   82
  7.875% notes due 2011   735   735
  5.375% notes due 2013   429   429
  9.5% debentures due 2016   153   153
  10.85% debentures due 2017   75   75
  Notes offered hereby   —   490
 Capital lease obligations   11   11
 Other   6   6
 Norampac long-term debt(3)   178   178

   Total long-term debt   2,169   2,169

Shareholders’ equity:

Common shares: unlimited common shares, without par value,
authorized; 230,598,274 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as
adjusted   1,780   1,780

 Preferred shares: unlimited preferred shares authorized:

Series A Preferred Shares: 69,576 shares outstanding, actual and
as adjusted   2   2

Series B Preferred Shares: 1,410,000 shares outstanding, actual
and as adjusted

 35

 35

 Contributed surplus   12   12
 Retained earnings(4)   395   390
 Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustments   (184)   (184)

   Total shareholders’ equity   2,040   2,035

   Total capitalization   $4,209   $4,204

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/819817/000120621205000170/m17183sssuppl.htm (25 of 96)8/9/2005 7:10:59 AM

suppl

(1) Cash and cash equivalents, as adjusted, reflect payment of the premium to redeem our 8.75% notes due August 2006, underwriting fees and
offering expenses.
(2) This figure does not include our outstanding letters of credit in the amount of $14 million as at June 30, 2005. As at August 1, 2005,
$365 million was outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facility, excluding outstanding letters of credit of $14 million.
(3) Under Canadian GAAP, we are required to proportionately consolidate Norampac and this amount represents our 50% share of Norampac’s
long-term debt, which is non-recourse to us.
(4) Retained earnings, as adjusted, reflect the estimated after-tax cost of the payment of the premium to redeem our 8.75% notes due 2006.

S-15

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/819817/000120621205000170/m17183sssuppl.htm (26 of 96)8/9/2005 7:10:59 AM

suppl

Table of Contents